## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## REQUEST FOR APPLICATIONS FOR COMMUNITY ENERGY EFFICIENCY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM PROJECTS ISSUED BY THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, ENERGY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION

The State of New Mexico, Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (EMNRD), Energy Conservation and Management Division (ECMD) is requesting applications from Indian nations, tribes, or pueblos; county or municipal governments; and the New Mexico Mortgage Finance Authority (MFA) for Community Energy Efficiency Development (CEED) Program projects to provide improvements to residential buildings in underserved communities in New Mexico that will in the aggregate, decrease residents' energy use, energy burden, and/or carbon intensity of energy consumption.

Community energy efficiency projects will target the adoption of energy-efficient consumer behavior, equipment, or devices that result in a decrease in energy consumption without reducing the amount or quality of energy services. This includes health and safety measures, including those that use efficient equipment or devices to improve indoor air or drinking water quality, and equipment or electrification upgrades.

Projects will fall under one of two types. Type 1 Projects are open to all eligible entities for projects located in an application-identified underserved community. Type 2 Projects are reserved for the MFA for projects located across the state. All projects must take place within New Mexico.

Applications must be complete and submitted by December 22, 2023. Prospective applicants will be able to ask questions leading up to the RFA deadline. Prospective applicants may also register for a non-mandatory pre-proposal information session at 11:00 a.m. on November 3, 2023 via WebEx.

Applicants may obtain a copy of the RFA including information session details from:

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ecmd/about-us/requests-for-proposals-applications

or from:

Dana Howard – EMNRD 1220 S. St Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505 (505) 395-0855 dana.howard@emnrd.nm.gov

Applicants will submit one application electronically via an online application form at this link: <a href="https://emnrd-ecmd.submittable.com/submit">https://emnrd-ecmd.submittable.com/submit</a>. ECMD may award multiple agreements under this RFA. To be considered for funding, applications must demonstrate that the project will meet all of the RFA evaluation criteria.